MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 8

AN ACT Relating to Property, Capital Stock and Indebtedness of the Skowhegan Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 44, §§ 2, 7 and 9, repealed and replaced. Sections 2, 7 and 9 of chapter 44 of the private and special laws of 1887 are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- Sec. 2. Property. The Skowhegan Water Company may hold real and personal property, necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid.
- Sec. 7. Capital stock. The capital stock of said company shall be \$150,000, which may be increased or diminished at any time, subject to the general laws and the approval of the Public Utilities Commission.
- Sec. 9. Indebtedness. The said company may from time to time issue such bonds, debentures or other evidence of indebtedness, subject to the general laws and the approval of the Public Utilities Commission.
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 44, § 11, repealed. Section 11 of chapter 44 of the private and special laws of 1887, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 154 of the private and special laws of 1917, is repealed.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 9

AN ACT Relating to Capital Stock and Indebtedness of Northern Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1907, c. 177, § 7, repealed and replaced. Section 7 of chapter 177 of the private and special laws of 1907, as amended by chapter 17 of the private and special laws of 1941, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- Section 7. Capital stock. The capital stock of said company shall be \$100,000 which may be increased or diminished at any time, subject to the general laws and the approval of the Public Utilities Commission.
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1907, c. 177, § 8, repealed and replaced. Section 8 of chapter 177 of the private and special laws of 1907 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Section 8. Indebtedness. The said corporation may from time to time issue such bonds, debentures or other evidence of indebtedness, subject to the general laws and the approval of the Public Utilities Commission.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 10

AN ACT Relating to Capital Stock and Indebtedness of the Waldoboro Water Company

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1907, c. 417, §§ 5, 6, repealed and replaced. Sections 5 and 6 of chapter 417 of the private and special laws of 1907 are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- Section 5. Capital stock. The capital stock of the Waldoboro Water Company shall be \$50,000, which may be increased or diminished, subject to the general laws and the approval of the Public Utilities Commission.
- Section 6. Indebtedness. The said company from time to time may issue such bonds, debentures or other evidence of indebtedness, subject to the general laws and the approval of the Public Utilities Commission.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 11

AN ACT Relating to Property, Capital Stock and Bonds of the Hartland Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1911, c. 282, §§ 2, 7 and 8, repealed and replaced. Sections 2, 7 and 8 of chapter 282 of the private and special laws of 1911 are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- Section 2. Property. The Hartland Water Company, for the purposes of its incorporation, may hold real estate and personal property necessary and convenient therefor.
- Section 7. Capital stock. The capital stock of said corporation shall be \$100,000, which may be increased or diminished any time, subject to the general laws and the approval of the Public Utilities Commission.